Investigator Mario Herrera, Lincoln Police Department and 
Trooper Jerry Smith, Jr., Nebraska State Patrol, who were both killed in the line of duty in 
the past two (2) years.  National Police Week is a time to reflect on all of the sacrifices 
Law Enforcement Officers make.  One hundred sixteen (116) Law Enforcement Officers 
have been killed in the line of duty across the state of Nebraska to date.  Chief Waugh 
stated it is the goal to always provide the support, equipment and training that Kearney 
Police Officers need to do a dangerous job, safely.